SAUNDERS®
Hygenic Ball Valves
TECHNICAL DATA SHEET
Content
TABLE OF CONTENT
Why Saunders Hygienic Ball Valves? …..……………………....3

CF3M (Class 300) F316L (Class 300) TFM PTFE
19www.cranecpe.com
How to Order
Series & Design
Hygienic/
Sanitary Ball
Valve
SB
Size
Metric Code
DN15 15
DN20 20
DN25 25
DN40 40
DN50 50
DN65 65
DN80 80
DN100 100
Seat Style
Soft Seat
Design
J
Cavity Filled C
Automation
M4 Sense Switchbox
Weslock Switchbox
Weslock Positioner
SEE HOW TO ORDER
(AUTOMATION) PAGE
Component Materials
(Body/Ends/Ball/Stem)
Cast Body
C
Body: A351 CF3M
Ends: A351 CF3M
Ball: A182 F316L
Stem: A182 F316L
Forged Body
F
Body: A182 F316L
Ends: A182 F316L
Ball: A182 F316L
Stem: A182 F316L
Seal Material
(Seat / Body / Stem /
Primary stem seal)
Seat: TFM
T
Body seal: TFM
Stem seal: TFM
Stem Primary
seal: TFM
LE P
Component Type
Lever LE
Plate Lever
(DN15-DN50 only)
P
Hub and Rod Lever
(DN65-DN100 only)
H
R C 6 S N
Type Mode Operating Pressure
Operation
Temeratures
Limit Stops
Revo Quarter-
Turn Actuator
R
Spring
Closed
C 60psi (4.1bar) 6
Standard,

Catalogue code example: (SB025CTY0404TJRC6SN) Code will contain 17-29 digits dependant on manual, actuated or automated operations
How to Order Spares
Spares - Series
& Design
Hygienic/
Sanitary Ball
Valve Spares
VB
Size
Metric Code
DN15 15
DN20 20
DN25 25
DN40 40
DN50 50
DN65 65
DN80 80
DN100 100
SEE HOW TO ORDER
(AUTOMATION) PAGE
Revo Actuator
Type Mode
Operating
Pressure
Operation
Temeratures
Limit
Stops
Spring Closed C 60psi (4.1bar) 6
Standard,
-20˚ to 80˚C
S None N
Spring Open O 80psi (5.5bar) 8
Seal Kits
Seal Material Configuration Seat Style Internal Diameter
Seat: TFM
Body seal: TFM
Stem seal: TFM
Stem Primary seal: TFM
T
Soft Seat
-Jam Design
J
9.4mm - DN15 ASME BPE 02
15.75mm - DN20 ASME BPE 03
Cavity Filled C
22.1mm - DN25 ASME BPE 04
34.8mm - DN40 ASME BPE 06
47.5mm - DN50 ASME BPE 07
60.2mm - DN65 ASME BPE 08
72.9mm - DN80 ASME BPE 09
97.38mm - DN100 ASME BPE 10
V B S K0 2 5 T J 0 4
Manual lever operation
Type
Plate Lever P
Hub and Rod Lever H
Spare or Accessory Type
Seal Kit SK
Actuator Kit R
Manual Lever Kit LE
Switchbox Kit SB
Positioner Kit PK
*Catalogue code example: (VB025SKTJ04) Code will contain 9 or 15 digits dependant on configuration
21www.cranecpe.com
How to Order Automation
Weslock Switchbox
Switchbox Hazardous Zone Switch/Sensor Solenoid
Pneumatic
Tubing
Accutrack WA Intrinsically Safe Ex ia
(ATEX & IEC: Zone 1/21) IA
SPDT gold plated
mechanical switches
M1
None E
PFA PIntegrated
solenoid BSP
thread
B
Quantum WQ Intrinsically Safe Ex ia
(NEC: class I Div. I & II) IN
SPDT Silver plated
mechanical switches
M2
Integrated
solenoid NPT
thread
N
Stainless
Steel
S
Explosion/Flame-proof
Ex d IIB H2
 (Aluminium enclosure)
(ATEX & IEC: Zone 2/22)
EA
P&F NJ2-V3-N
sensors
P1
Explosion/Flame-proof
Ex d IIB H2
 (Aluminium enclosure)
(NEC: Mechanical switch -
Class I Div. 1 & Class 2 Div. I
Proximity sensors - Class 1
Div. I & Class 2 Div. II )
EN NBB2-V3-E2 sensors P2
Non-Hazardous
(IP66/67)
NI
Magnum XT-90
(Rhodium)
P3
Non-Hazardous (NEMA
4/4X)
NN
Magnum XT-90
(Tugsten)
P4
None N0
*Catalogue code example: (Valve assembly and spares)
S B
V B S B
- -C T Y T J0 2 5
0 2 5
0 4 0 4 R C 6 S N M 4 P 5 4 7 S E
M 4 P 5 4 7 S E
Automation
Weslock
Positioner
Weslock
Switchbox
M4 Sense
Switchbox
Weslock Positioner